

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Servitto, P.J., and Murray and Borello, J.J.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 156827

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 331232

v

Jackson Circuit Court
No. 15-4688-FH

TERRENCE MITCHELL BRUCE,

Defendant-Appellee.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 156828

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 331233

v

Jackson Circuit Court
No. 15-4688-FH

STANLEY LYLE NICHOLSON,

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLANT
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Chief Legal Counsel

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellant
Criminal Appellate Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
517-373-4875

Dated: June 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Statement of Questions Presented.....	v
Statutes Involved.....	vi
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	2
Standard of Review.....	7
Argument	8
I. Bruce and Nicholson are public officers, just like any other state or local law enforcement officer, because they were granted specific statutory authority to act and be treated as state or local law enforcement participating in a joint state-federal investigative team.	8
A. Law enforcement officials have consistently been considered public officers subject to the crime of misconduct in office.....	8
B. By operation of statute, federal agents acting as state law enforcement officers are “public officers.”	11
C. Holding Bruce and Nicholson accountable as public officers is consistent with the Legislature’s stated intent—to provide such individuals with the weighty opportunity (and responsibility) to enforce Michigan’s laws—and would not have ill, ancillary effects.	15
D. Applying the rest of the <i>Coutu</i> elements, Bruce and Nicholson are public officers.	19
1. The <i>Coutu</i> elements are necessary considerations, not conditions, when determining whether an individual is a public officer.....	19
2. Whatever the status of the <i>Coutu</i> elements, Bruce and Nicholson meet all of them.....	20
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlas Roofing Co, Inc v Occupational Safety & Health Review Com'n</i> , 430 US 442 (1977)	16
<i>Bugbee v Fowle</i> , 277 Mich 485 (1936)	15
<i>Cochnower v United States</i> , 248 US 405, <i>mod</i> 249 US 588 (1919)	11
<i>Council of Organizations & Others for Ed About Parochiaid, Inc v Governor</i> , 455 Mich 557 (1997)	10
<i>Dimick v Schiedt</i> , 293 US 474 (1935)	15
<i>Dosker v Andrus</i> , 342 Mich 548 (1955)	10
<i>Graves v City of Lansing</i> , 149 Mich App 359 (1986)	10
<i>Hamed v Wayne Co</i> , 490 Mich 1 n 57 (2011)	16
<i>Jackson v Estate of Green</i> , 484 Mich 209 (2009)	18
<i>People v Aaron</i> , 409 Mich 672 (1980)	17
<i>People v Bylsma</i> , 493 Mich 17 (2012)	7
<i>People v Coutu</i> , 459 Mich 348 (1999)	passim
<i>People v Freedland</i> , 308 Mich 449 (1944)	9, 13, 14, 17
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 487 Mich 783 (2010)	14

People v Jones,
497 Mich 155 (2014) 7, 20

People v Milton,
257 Mich App 467 (2003) 10, 18, 21

People v Perkins,
468 Mich 448 (2003) 9

Placek v City of Sterling Hts,
405 Mich 638 (1979) 15

Price v High Pointe Oil Co, Inc,
493 Mich 238 (2013) 15

Ryan v Riley,
223 P 1027 (Cal App 1924) 10

State ex rel Gurganus v CVS Caremark Corp,
496 Mich 45 (2014) 20

Statutes

1931 PA 328 16

MCL 750.505 9, 16

MCL 764.15d passim

Other Authorities

63 Am Jur 2d Public Officers and Employees § 42 10

Rachel A. Harmon, *Federal Programs And The Real Costs Of Policing*, 90
NYU L Rev 870, 888–891 (2015) 17

Senate Legislative Analysis, SB 155, February 11, 1999 17, 18

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 3, § 7 16

US Const, Am VII 16
